

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC17-576 (L.T. No. 3D14-1635)

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

EARVIN SMITH,

Respondent.

STATE OF FLORIDA'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JEFFREY R. GELDENS
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0673986
Office of the Attorney General
1 S.E. 3rd Avenue, #900
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-5441
(305) 377-5655 (Fax)
Primary: CrimAppMia@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary: jeffrey.geldens@myfloridalegal.com
Counsel for Respondent, State of Florida

RECEIVED, 07/13/2017 05:03:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. A DEFENDANT MUST RAISE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN THE TRIAL COURT TO PRESERVE THE ISSUE FOR DIRECT APPEAL; ONLY FUNDAMENTAL ERROR CAN WARRANT REVERSAL ON DIRECT APPEAL	
A. The preservation requirement furthers judicial economy in the trial court and facilitates appellate review without requiring courts to second-guess the record as it exists.....	10
B. Fundamental error, which permits assertion of an unpreserved claim on appeal, is a limited exception.....	11
C. The preservation requirement applies to raising the statute of limitations; absent fundamental error, it cannot be raised.....	13
D. Strategic decisions which allow a defendant to gamble and lose are not fundamental error.....	20
E. The Third District erred because the statute of limitations is subject to proof at trial, and the defendant can waive the right to such proof as part of his trial strategy; it is not fundamental error when a known risk (conviction of that charge) materializes.....	27
II. BECAUSE THE WAIVER WAS NOT FACIALLY INVALID, THE THIRD DISTRICT ERRED IN FINDING FUNDAMENTAL ERROR HERE; SEPARATE COLLATERAL (NOT DIRECT) REVIEW BASED UPON DEVELOPMENT OF THE FACTUAL RECORD IN THE TRIAL COURT IS THE MEANS FOR ASSESSING THE CLAIM.....	34

A. Under Florida law, the statute of limitations may be waived as a matter of strategy.....34

B. Matters of strategy relate to the attorney-client relationship, and thus, should not be addressed on direct appeal without the necessary development of facts.....35

C. The Third District erred by concluding the question of waiver could be addressed without the necessary facts from the trial court.....38

CONCLUSION41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS
.....42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Smith v. State,</i> 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008)	38
<i>Armstrong v. State,</i> 579 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1991)	32
<i>Bradley v. State,</i> 3 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 2009)	20
<i>Brown v. State,</i> 124 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1960)	12
<i>Caison v. State,</i> 695 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	39
<i>Carbajal v. State,</i> 75 So. 3d 258 (Fla. 2011)	16
<i>Cartagena v. State,</i> 125 So. 3d 919 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	20
<i>Castor v. State,</i> 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	10, 11
<i>Chambers v. State,</i> 975 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	37
<i>Crews v. State,</i> 183 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 2015)	27
<i>Desire v. State,</i> 928 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	38
<i>Eaddy v. State,</i> 638 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1994)	13
<i>Farina v. State,</i> 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	11
<i>Foley v. State,</i> 937 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	17
<i>Frasilus v. State,</i> 46 So. 3d 1028 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	37

<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 46 So.3d 647 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	39
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1125 (Fla. 2014)	36
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	10
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	38
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2003)	21, 22, 24
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	17
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 238 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	16
<i>Hope v. State</i> , 588 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	15
<i>Horton v. Mayo</i> , 15 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1943)	29, 30
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2008)	11
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 942 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	39
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	18
<i>Louidor v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 305 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	37
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 989 (Fla. 2017)	21
<i>Mathis v. State</i> , 204 So. 3d 104 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	34
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 25 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1946)	31
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 191 So. 3d 395 (Fla. 2016)	40

<i>Morris v. State,</i> 909 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	34
<i>Nelson v. State,</i> 17 Fla. 195 (1879)	31, 32
<i>Pace v. State,</i> 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003)	21
<i>Ray v. State,</i> 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	13
<i>Sanford v. Rubin,</i> 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	12
<i>Sawyer v. State,</i> 113 So. 736 (Fla. 1927)	16
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 211 So. 3d 176 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	6, 20, 28, 29
<i>Sochor v. State,</i> 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	14
<i>State v. Anderson,</i> 537 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1989)	14
<i>State v. Barber,</i> 301 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1974)	40
<i>State v. Clements,</i> 903 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>State v. King,</i> 282 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 1973)	28
<i>State v. Mulvaney,</i> 200 So. 3d 93 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	16
<i>State v. Otte,</i> 887 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2004)	7
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 573 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	33, 36
<i>State v. Wiley,</i> 210 So. 3d 658 (Fla. 2017)	11
<i>Steinhorst v. State,</i> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	10

<i>Taylor v. State,</i> 140 So. 3d 526 (Fla. 2014)	7
<i>Tingley v. State,</i> 549 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1989)	18
<i>Tucker v. State,</i> 459 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1984)	13, 34
<i>Weber v. State,</i> 602 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	37
<i>Williams v. State,</i> 182 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	15
<i>Williams v. State,</i> 414 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1982)	11
<i>Fox v. State,</i> 104 So. 3d 371 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	39
 <u>Rules</u>	
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2)	42
